[image: image1.wmf]
Metropolitan King County Council

Law, Justice and Human Services Committee
STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM:              7

DATE: 

October 3, 2002
PROPOSED MOTION    2002-0396
PREPARED BY: 
Clifton Curry
SUBJECT: A MOTION authorizing and approving the 2002 office of public defense contracts for legal services.
SUMMARY: The county contracts with independent defender agencies to provide indigent defense for individuals accused of crimes or as a party to certain types of civil actions.  In addition, the county also contracts with TeamChild for special advocacy for juveniles.  The following contracts accompany this motion:



Associated Counsel for the Accused


$7,281,533


Society of Counsel Representing Accused Persons
$6,645,558


The Defender Association



$9,730,088


TeamChild





$   199,982
The defender agency contracts are unique in the county, in that the county pays for “caseload” on a workload basis (using increments called “case credits” where a single complicated case is worth up to several credits and simple case type receives a portion of a credit).  In addition, the county is committed to pay for increases in defender agency rents, overhead, and to keep defender attorney salaries at parity with attorneys in the prosecutor’s office.  Therefore, the defender agency contracts are based on a complex formula where the agencies receive funding for salary and overhead as part of the caseload calculation. 

While the defender contracts are for two years they are subject to annual approval and are subject to amendment based on changes in caseload or budget actions.  This motion would approve the final contracts for 2002.  The contracts specify funding for a one-year period and cover the period January 1, 2002 through December 31, 2002.   This motion would approve the contracts pursuant to King County Code 2.60.040.  The contracts are based on the 2002 approved budget.

ATTENDING:
1. Jackie MacLean, Acting Director, Department of Community and Human Services

2. Jim Crane, Administrator, Office of Public Defense

3. David Chapman, Associated Counsel for the Accused

4. Ann Daly, Society of Counsel Representing Accused Persons

5. Bob Boruchowitz, The Defender Association
ATTACHMENTS: 

1.  Executive Letter of Transmittal

2.  Proposed Motion 2002-0396
3.  Contracts 

